

16-0452 16-0647 (XAP)

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

RAPHAEL GOLB,

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

-- v. --

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE AND REPLY
OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE
RAPHAEL GOLB**

Ronald L. Kuby
Leah M. Busby
LAW OFFICES OF RONALD L. KUBY
119 West 23rd Street, Suite 900
New York, New York 10011
(212) 529-0223

Joel B. Rudin
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B. RUDIN
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 752-7600

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Specific Facts	1
1. <u>The State of Dead Sea Scrolls Scholarship</u>	2
2. <u>Pecuniary Harm</u>	3
3. <u>Golb’s Assertions of Plagiarism and the “Institutional Problem”</u>	9
4. <u>The “Cross” Emails and Bart Ehrman</u>	11
5. <u>The “Seidel” Emails</u>	12
6. <u>Golb’s Disputes with Cargill and Goranson</u>	14
7. <u>Vigorous Academic Debate</u>	19
8. <u>Computer Cleaning</u>	21
Argument.....	22
I. APPLICATION OF <i>SHUTTLESWORTH</i> AND THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES SET FORTH IN <i>IN RE WINSHIP</i> REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL ON ALL COUNTS	22
A. <u>The Court of Appeals Never Addressed the Merits of the <i>Shuttlesworth</i> Claim and No AEDPA Deference is Due</u>	22
B. <u>Even with AEDPA Deference, the Court of Appeals’ Decision was Contrary to, and Unreasonably Applied, Supreme Court Precedent</u>	26
C. <u>The Error was not Harmless, and the Court of Appeals Made No Harmless Error Determination</u>	28

II.	THE CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION AND FORGERY STATUTES, AS CONSTRUED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS, ARE CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS ON SPEECH AND CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED.....	31
A.	<u>Both the Forgery and Criminal Impersonation Statutes, as Construed by the Court of Appeals and the District Court, are Content-Based Restrictions.....</u>	32
B.	<u>Golb’s Convictions Cannot Survive the Application of Strict Scrutiny.</u>	37
C.	<u>The Overbreadth is Substantial.....</u>	41
	Conclusion	43
	Certificate of Compliance	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966).....	37, 39
<i>Cameron v. W. B. Hauck</i> , 383 F.2d 966 (5 th Cir. 1967)	27
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 US 410 (1983).....	33
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	39
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	22
<i>Hustler v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	32, 39
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	26, 30
<i>In Royal v. Sup. Ct. of New Hampshire</i> , 531 F.2d 1084 (1st Cir. 1976)	27
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Mauer v. Minnesota</i> , 625 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	39
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103, 123 (1990).....	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>People v. Finkelstein</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 342 (1961)	25
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 102 A.D.2d 601 (1 st Dept. 2013).....	4
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014)	24, 29
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 497 (1993).....	25
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538 (1992).....	33
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , ___U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2016).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965).....	passim

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105, 118 S. Ct. 501 (1991).....	33
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	32
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	42
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U. S. 781 (1989).....	33
<i>Ylst v. Nunemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	22
Statutes	
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.25.....	33
N.Y. Penal Law § 1141.....	25
N.Y. Penal Law § 170.05.....	33
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary	23
